34)  COMMITMENTS AND GUARANTEES (RENTALS)

The Company and its subsidiaries lease equipment, facilities, and several stores, administrative buildings,
and sites where the radio-base stations are located, through several non-cancellable operating agreements
maturing on different dates, with monthly payments.

At September 30, 2015, the total amounts corresponding to the full period of the contracts were as follows:

Company Consolidated
Within 1 year 1,598,875 1,780,677
From 1 to 5 years 5,729,040 6,333,307
More than 5 years 6,705,698 7,217,691
Total 14,033,613 15,331,675

35) PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED OR REVIEWED)

In compliance with CVM Rule No. 565 of June 15, 2015, and CVM Ruling No. 709 of May 2, 2013, the
Company presents below the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statements for the year ended
December 31, 2014, and for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial information 182

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the year ended December 31, 2014

Telefônica
Brasil

consolidated
GVTPart

consolidated
Pro Forma

adjustments Eliminations
Total Pro
Forma

Net operating revenue 34,999,969 5,416,755 (20,090) (178,425) 40,218,209
Cost of sales and services (17,222,675) (2,696,453) (62,159) 178,425 (19,802,862)
Gross profit 17,777,294 2,720,302 (82,249) - 20,415,347

Operating income (expenses) (12,668,265) (1,614,954) (345,540) - (14,628,759)
Selling expenses (10,466,725) (1,120,526) (320,803) - (11,908,054)
General and administrative expenses (1,803,803) (450,275) - - (2,254,078)
Other operating income (expenses), net (397,737) (44,153) (24,737) - (466,627)
Operating income 5,109,029 1,105,348 (427,789) - 5,786,588

Financial income (expenses), net (361,995) (171,377) - - (533,372)
Equity pickup 6,940 - - - 6,940
Income before taxes 4,753,974 933,971 (427,789) - 5,260,156

Income and social contribution taxes 182,685 (302,594) 145,448 - 25,539

Net income for the year 4,936,659 631,377 (282,341) - 5,285,695

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial information 183

Telefônica Brasil S. A.

NOTES TO QUARTERLY INFORMATION

Nine-month period ended September 30, 2015

(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015

Telefônica
Brasil,

consolidated
for the

nine-month
period ended

09.30.15

GVTPart.
Consolidated

for the
four-month

period ended
04.30.15

Pro Forma
adjustments Eliminations

Total Pro
Forma

Net operating revenue 29,525,983 1,899,513 - (52,644) 31,372,852
Cost of sales and services (14,987,070) (991,472) (17,134) 52,644 (15,943,032)
Gross profit 14,538,913 908,041 (17,134) - 15,429,820

Operating income (expenses) (10,786,600) (564,647) (131,853) - (11,483,100)
Selling expenses (8,875,775) (407,697) (126,328) - (9,409,800)
General and administrative expenses (1,449,255) (154,155) - - (1,603,410)
Other operating income (expenses), net (461,570) (2,795) (5,525) - (469,890)
Operating income 3,752,313 343,394 (148,987) - 3,946,720

Financial income (expenses), net (647,919) (260,520) - - (908,439)
Equity pickup 1,469 - - - 1,469
Income before taxes 3,105,863 82,874 (148,987) - 3,039,750

Income and social contribution taxes (770,163) (30,492) 50,656 - (749,999)

Net income for the period 2,335,700 52,382 (98,332) - 2,289,750

Pro forma consolidated income statement for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2014

Eliminations

Edgar Filing: TELEFONICA BRASIL S.A. - Form 6-K

Independent auditor’s report on interim financial information 184

Telefônica
Brasil

consolidated

GVTPart
consolidated

Pro Forma
adjustments

Total Pro
Forma

Net operating revenue 25,952,439 4,006,892 (14,840) (135,145) 29,809,346
Cost of sales and services (12,806,037) (2,004,167) (47,416) 135,145 (14,722,475)
Gross profit 13,146,402 2,002,725 (62,256) - 15,086,871

Operating income (expenses) (9,433,499) (1,190,386) (262,463) - (10,886,348)
Selling expenses (7,685,284) (830,155) (240,545) - (8,755,984)
General and administrative expenses (1,414,337) (337,089) - - (1,751,426)
Other operating income (expenses), net (333,878) (23,142) (21,918) - (378,938)
Operating income 3,712,903 812,339 (324,719) - 4,200,523

Financial income (expenses), net (276,770) 28,033 - - (248,737)
Equity pickup 6,502 - - - 6,502
Income before taxes 3,442,635 840,372 (324,719) - 3,958,288

Income and social contribution taxes 233,113 (276,432) 110,404 - 67,085

Net income for the period 3,675,748 563,940 (214,315) - 4,025,373

Notes to the income statements

1) Description of transactions and basis of preparation of the pro forma consolidated financial information

a) Basis of preparation of income statements

The historical financial information referring to the Company and used in the preparation of these income
statements was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,
and from the quarterly information for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014.

The historical financial information referring to GVTPart. and used in the preparation of these income
statements was obtained from the historical financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,